

Civil No. B152979

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT

DIVISION FOUR

DANNY BLACK & JACOB BLACK, minor,
through his guardian ad litem, Danny Black,

Plaintiffs, Respondents and Cross-Appellants,

v.

RAOUF E. YUJA, M.D. & RAOUF E. YUJA,
M.D., INC.

Defendants, Appellants and Cross-Respondents.

Appeal from the Los Angeles County Superior Court
Honorable James R. Dunn, Judge
No. BC 221448

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

BONNE, BRIDGES, MUELLER O'KEEFE & NICHOLS

Mark Connely, State Bar No. 125693
Vangi Johnson, State Bar No. 193145
1035 Peach Street, Suite 201
San Luis Obispo, California 93401-2700
Telephone: (805) 541-8350

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP

Irving H. Greines, State Bar No. 39649
Cynthia E. Tobisman, State Bar No. 197983
5700 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 375
Los Angeles, California 90036
Telephone: (310) 859-7811

Attorneys for Appellants and Cross-Respondents
RAOUF E. YUJA, M.D. & RAOUF E. YUJA, M.D., INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. The Parties	3
B. Glori Black Experiences Symptoms	3
C. Glori Black’s First Surgery: Dr. Yuja Diagnoses Dysgerminoma	3
D. Follow-Up Tests Performed After The Surgery Reveal No Further Malignancy	4
E. Abdominal Pain Recurs And A Mass Is Found	4
F. At The Second Surgery, The Doctors Have Difficulty Diagnosing The Tumor, But Conclude It Is Not Dysgerminoma	4
G. Glori Black Dies	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
A. The Lawsuit	7
B. The Evidence At Trial	7
C. The Jury Instructions And Special Verdict Form	8
D. Removal of Juror	9
E. The Verdict And Judgment	9
F. Post Judgment Motion And Appeal	10
STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY	11
LEGAL DISCUSSION	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(Continued)

Page

I.	THE JUDGMENT MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE THE SPECIAL VERDICT FORM DEPRIVED DR. YUJA OF HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL BY FAILING TO OBTAIN JURY RESOLUTION OF A CONTROLLING ISSUE IN THE CASE – THE ISSUE OF WHETHER DR. YUJA’S NEGLIGENCE WAS A “SUBSTANTIAL FACTOR” IN CAUSING THE DEATH	12
A.	A Central Issue In This Case Was Whether Dr. Yuja’s Negligence Was A “Substantial Factor” In Causing Mrs. Black’s Death	12
B.	The Special Verdict Form Failed To Obtain Effective Resolution Of The Fundamental Causation Issue	13
C.	The Special Verdict Form Was Prejudicially Erroneous	14
II.	JUDGMENT MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT WAS OBLIGATED – BUT FAILED – TO INSTRUCT THE JURY THAT “SUBSTANTIAL,” AS USED IN THE CAUSATION INSTRUCTION, MEANT GREATER THAN 50%	21
A.	The Definition Of “Substantial” In A Wrongful Death Action Is Well-Settled. It Means “More Probable Than Not.”	21
B.	The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion When It Declined To Respond To The Jury’s Inquiry By Instructing As To The Established Definition of “Substantial.”	24
C.	The Trial Court’s Error In Failing To Give The Jury The Required Definition Of “Substantial” Was Prejudicial	28
III.	THE JUDGMENT MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT PREJUDICIALLY ERRED IN ADMITTING	

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(Continued)

	Page
EVIDENCE REGARDING THE POSSIBLE PROLONGATION OF DECEDENT'S LIFE	30
A. Over Repeated Objections, Plaintiff Was Wrongly Allowed To Introduce Extension Of Life Testimony	30
B. Evidence Concerning Possible Extension Of Life Is Improper And Irrelevant In A Wrongful Death Action	31
C. The Erroneous Admission Of Extension Of Life Testimony Was Inflammatory And Prejudicial; It Necessitates Reversal	33
IV. IT WAS PREJUDICIAL ERROR TO DISMISS JUROR 5, THERE BEING NO FACTS SHOWING A "DEMONSTRABLE REALITY" THAT HE WAS UNABLE OR UNWILLING TO PARTICIPATE IN DELIBERATIONS OR TO BE FAIR AND IMPARTIAL	35
A. The Pertinent Facts	35
B. The Governing Law	38
C. Juror No. 5 Did Not Refuse To Deliberate	40
D. The Exclusion Of Juror No. 5 Was Prejudicial Error	41
CONCLUSION	43
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
State Cases	
<i>Arciero Ranches v. Meza</i> (1993) 17 Cal.App.4th 114	20
<i>Auto Equity Sales, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1962) 57 Cal.2d 450	24
<i>Bromme v. Pavitt</i> (1992) 5 Cal.App.4th 1487	12, 22-25, 28-33
<i>Cal. Shipbuilding Corp. v. Industrial Acc. Com.</i> (1948) 85 Cal.App.2d 435	18, 19
<i>Ceriale v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 1629	15
<i>Cobbs v. Grant</i> (1972) 8 Cal.3d 229	19
<i>College Hospital, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 704	21, 28
<i>Contreras v. Goldrich</i> (1992) 10 Cal.App.4th 1431	16
<i>Duarte v. Zachariah</i> (1994) 22 Cal.App.4th 1652	22
<i>Dumas v. Cooney</i> (1991) 235 Cal.App.3d 1593	23
<i>Falls v. Superior Court</i> (1987) 194 Cal.App.3d 851	16, 17, 20
<i>Firemans Fund Ins. Companies v. Younesi</i> (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 451	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

	Page
<i>Fraizer v. Velkura</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 942	32
<i>In re Bell</i> (1942) 19 Cal.2d 488	16, 17, 19
<i>Industrial Indemnity Co. v. Worker's Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1983) 145 Cal.App.3d 480	17
<i>Lundy v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 472	18, 19
<i>Mitchell v. Gonzales</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 1041	12
<i>Moles v. Regents of University of California</i> (1082) 32 Cal.3d 867	42
<i>People v. Bowers</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 722	39
<i>People v. Cleveland</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 466	38-40
<i>People v. Collins</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 687	41, 42
<i>People v. Compton</i> (1971) 6 Cal.3d 55	38, 39
<i>People v. Hamilton</i> (1963) 60 Cal.2d 105	38
<i>People v. Hohensee</i> (1967) 251 Cal.App.2d 193	42
<i>People v. One 1941 Chevrolet Coupe</i> (1951) 37 Cal.2d 283	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

	Page
<i>Pierson v. Industrial Acc. Com.</i> (1950) 98 Cal.App.2d 598	17
<i>Saelzler v. Advanced Group</i> 400 (2001) 25 Cal.4th 763	22
<i>Sandoval v. Bank of America</i> (2002) 94 Cal.App.4th 1378	26-30
<i>Simmons v. Southern Pac. Transportation Co.</i> (1976) 62 Cal.App.3d 341	34
<i>Simmons v. West Covina Medical Center</i> (1989) 212 Cal.App.3d 696, 702-703	22, 23
<i>Wilson v. John Crane, Inc.</i> (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 847	32

State Statutes

California Constitution Article I, Section 16	15, 20
Civil Code Section 1790	18
Code of Civil Procedure Section 377.60 Section 624 Section 904.1, subd. (a)(1)	32 15, 16 11
California Rule of Court Rule 3(a)	11

Other Authority

BAJI No. 3.76 (9th ed. 2002)	13
